
Ora! Answers JYAISTHA 12, 1886 (SAKA) Ora! Answers 506

envelopes will be introduced in ali the States, I would like to know whether this will improve the delivery system of express delivery letters or will the letters be delivered in the same way as the express delivery letters are treated today in the rural areas.

Shri Bhagavati: For delevering express delevery articles and letters we have seperate messengers; so, they are not mixed up. For sorting and transmission we hope this will make much improvement. ,

Shri Subodh Hansda: I want to know about express delivery letters.

Mr. Speaker: Dr. Singhvi.

Dr. L. M. SiUghvi: Do Government propose to consider any suggestion for introducing the acknowledgment due procedure for express delivery letters also; if it has already been considered, what is the reaction and if it has not been considered already, will Government be willing to consider such a move?

Shri Bhagavati: If we introduce this system, it may delay delivery. At present the postman or the messenger who goes to deliver express delivery letters takes signature of the person
·to whom the article is delivered.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the Government have received complaints regarding the delayed delivery of express delivery letters; if the answer is in the affirmative, what action is being taken to 'see that express delivery letters reach in time?

Shri Bhapvati: I have already stated that in 1962-63 there were 31,805,916 express delivery articles and out of that the number of complaints that We received was 8,430.
The percentage is less than 1; it is
.26 only.
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Shri Bbagavati: We have no sep.arate messengers here; they are or<11:
nary postmen. They take these express delivery letters also.

Price of S"Carcane

+ r Shri Vishwa Natb Pandey:
I Shrimati Savitri Ni~am:
I Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

'97 j Shri S. C. Samanta:
. I Shri Daji:

I Shri Subodh Hansda:
I Shri P. Venkatasubb:liab:
l Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the G<Jvernrnent of Uttar Pradesh and some other State Govemmf.nts have requested the Central Government to filX the price of sugarcane for the next crushing season (1964-65\ at a fiat rate of Rs. 2 per maund instead of fixing it on the basis of recovery; and

(b) if so, the reaction 01 Government thereto?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) Y£s Sir, the Governments of Uttar Pradesh and Bihar

(b) Government consider that on the consideration of relevant factors, the price already announced is appropriate and no change is called for.
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The MiniSter of Food and Agriculture (Shri Swaran Singh): The formula of fixing the price based on recovery is not opposed by States as such. It is quite another thing that they want a fair price, but there is no opposition as such to the fixing of the price of sugarcane based on recO'Very.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: From which States has Govoernment rEceived the request that the price 01 sugarcane should be increased a: .. d which organisations have strongly rEcommended

'that the price should be increased as the price of sugar is also increasing?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have all ready stated in the main anSWEr that representations have been received from Uttar Pradesh and Bihar, Of course, Some organisations have also represented to us, iucluding the Indian Sugar Mills' Association, stating that the minimum price sh()llH be Rs. 2.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: Though there are certain limitatior;.,. In fact, this linking of the price with recovery has worked well. It was because of that that even after the abolition of the price linking formula sugarcane growers were enabled to get more than the minimum price that has been fixed. For example, althcugh the minimum price is Rs. J.: 75 in Bihar because of its benjg linked with rec~very the sugarcane grower in Bihar will get on an average ['0. 1 '91l which ""ould have been impOoslbJ" had we stuck on to the minimum price or,ly.

Sbri Blbbut! Mi5hra: My. question is not answered. In sorae sugar factories because of new machinery there is better recovery anC: in so;"'e others with the old machinery the recovery is poor, Therefore in the best interests of the· grower I want the price of sugarcane to te fixed at Rs. 2.

Sl1ri A. M. Thomas: I have said that there are some lin.i'tations If the machinery is modern, of cuu~se, the recovery would be better and it tho machinery is worn Ollt. the recov~ry would be less. But in ~pite of all these things, it is ,always better to link the pri~e with recovery and the sugarcane grower unly stands to benefi~ by s~h a procedure.

Shri A. P. Jain: No, n",

Shri K. N. Tiwary: Keeping in view the shortage of sugar this year lIDL in the next year also, there is a possibility that sugarcane may go for

'manufacture of guT and khandsari if the price is less than Rs. 2.' In that case, is Government considering fixing the minimum price at Rs. 2 so that the situati,On which arose this year may not "rise next year also?

Mr. Speaker: Han, Members go on arguing and asking long qUEstions.

Shri Swaran Singb: If I might remind the han. Member. the production this year is in spite' oof the fact that the minimum price was Rs. 2 a11 ove, particularly in Bihar and UP. Therefore, this will be oversimplification t'l say that the fixing of the minimum price at Rs. 2 in these areas will in any way increase the availability of sugarcane. This year the reports that we have received so far are that sowings are good; larger area is under gugarcane culthTation and depending upon the weather conditions and the like we should, I think, watch the situ~tion. The decision that has been announced has been announced after giving very caref .. t consideration to the various factors. That,! think. should be broadly aceeptabl~.
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Shri S. M. Baaerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that in the absence of proper machinery to know the percentage of rccover.v, this particular formula bas proved to be a failure and, j,f ao, why doe3 the Government hesita te to fix Rs. 2 as the minimum price of sugarcane to increase the sugar productiOI1?

Shri Swaran Singh: I do not aceep that the formula has proved to be ' failure. It is as a result of this for mula that the sugarcane gr~ers, where the recovery is high, are getting a price much above Rs. 2. It should not be forgotten that the grow ers of sugarcane in Maharashtra and in certain other parts in the south and elsewhere are getting a price whiCh is more than even TIs. 2, and it is on account of the appliration of this formula of linking recovery to the price. It will be wrong to sug·
gest that the formula has faiied. What the hon. Members want is that irrespective of recovery, even if it is very low, the minimum price of Rs. 2 should be fixed. That ;s sometbing which h~s wider implications, The main reasOn is that that becomes the base alld over that the price has to be increased all over the country and that will push up the price of sugar everywhere. Although last year, to meet a special situation, a high price was given irrf.spective of recovery for Uttar Pradp<ID and Bihar, this year, if there is going to be any change, it wil1. have (co be or>
some uniform basis and that will pUsh the prices all over the COIIDtry That is the main consideratic.n

Shri D. D. PurL May I know if the Government has worked out as to in how many factory areas, the grower gels a lower price than (hal he received during the 1963-64 season?

Shri A. M. TholDas: We have worked it out. I hav" not got the filgurP.!
with me at the moment. As far as many factory arear. are concerned, they get more lhan RE. 2.
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Shri Swaran Singh: The [nrmula is well-known The optimum period is taken into' consideration in ..... orking
ou t the recovery. It is that period when the recovery i~ supp03pd to be the maximum that IS t3:ken. It ie trll'~

that we cannot carr, it to separate grower. Some sort of an approximation will have to he there-, inter se with regard to growers who supply sugarcane to the factories.

~ ~ ~: 'flIT iii! ~~ a f.f; ;;r;r ~ ~ '!IT ~ ~ '!IT
itw on:: <flf ~T ~~ '!IT ~ ~ ~ ~
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m;;r 'fi"lf itffi OfT ~ ~ ?

~~~:lIi!oT'fi"~~
Shri Krishnapal Singh: 1s it a fact that the tests to Dna out the percpnt.-
age content of sugar are curried out by sugar chemists who are employees of the sugar factories?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Th~re are sO many checks and counter-checks. For example, there is the staff and then there is a strong la!>our orgonisatio'l.
Apart from the bunus, othe!' things also depelld upon tne sugar recovery.
Apart from the tests that are being made in the factorie" the .. e lO.re other checks also. There are Gov~!'nment agencies within the factoriLs themselves.

Shri SWa1'llD Gi~lt: I am prepared to consider any further cheLks whicr. the hon. Members may have in their mind. They ean pass tlleiT suggestions to me and Wi! will ensure tha' the check is n fair olle 'lnd a propP.r one.

Seetlnd Sbipya rd

+ r 8hri Ram.eskwar Tanti .. :

I Shri Onkar Lal Ber",a:
Shri Gokaran Prasad:

*98. ~ Sh,ri Dhaon:
I Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shri D. D. Pu~i:
L Shri Y. D. Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport bE' pleased to state:

(a) whether it is .. fact that at:
Indian delegation went to '.:.'okyo to·
discuss the proposal for ::i second shipyard to be built at Cochin;

(b) whether any agre""'lent in this regard has been ~igned; and

(c) whether any details of the pro jec! have been finalised in tht' light of the report su~mitted t.y M:s Mit·
subishi and Company?

The Minister of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). A ;lelegation consisting of the officer3 of the Government is leaving for Tokyo 5hortly for discussions with the Mitsubishi Group with a view to finalise an' agreement on the project.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know what will be the approximate cost of 'this and its ~oreigil exchange element?

Shri Raj Babadur: The total estimated cost as per the l"test scheme is·
Rs. 8.67 crores al'd the !oreign exchange content is Rs. 2.67 crores.

Sh,ri RameshW'lr l'antla: May r know whether any other rorlOign collaborators will be appr'lached by the Government. for this?

Shri Raj Bahadu~: The ne~otiation.t"

with the Mitshubishi Group have reached a stage where- 1his question hardly arises.

Shri Ramesbwar 1'anda: May I know whether neg'lti3tions with other foreign collaborato:'s, apart from the Mitsubishi Group, were alro held?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Ti,e ne~r.1 iation, Wt'l'e held not only ',dlh the Mit<;'1'-
bishi Group in .Tap'n but with many other shipyards in other ~ountr:es to;).

~ ~ ""'" i~ : ~ "ffif
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